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' I shall also read the answer in English.

(a) The Delhi Administration, which administer the Delhi Shops and Estab lishments Ac*, 1954 have received re presentations.

(b) Nq - decision has yet been taken by the Delhi Administration.
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Shri Shree N m yaa Dm : May I know the nature of the suggestions made and how they differ from the original decision taken by the Gov ernment?

Shri Hath): So far as the opening and closing hours are concerned some have suggested nine to seven, nine to eight, ten to eight, ten to seven.
Various timings have been suggested.

- Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether similar timings will be en forced on the small restaurants and caterers also?

Shri Hathi: This applies to those shops and establishments to which the Act applies.
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Shri D. N. Tiwary: May I know whether there is any suggution to open these shops on Sundays *Dd close tthem on tome other day, be cause moat o f the offices in Delhi and other places remain closed on Sundays and therefore they have better faci lities for shopping on Sund&yat

Shri Hathi: So far as this matter is concerned it is a question only about the opening and closing time.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact that people want different timings of opening and closing shops in different localities?

Shri Hathl: There are various view points suggested, as the hon. Member just now mentioned.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: May 1 know whether any joint consultative committee exists to advise the Gov ernment from time to time on these matters and, if so, what their advice is?

Shri Hathi: There is the Labour Advisory Committee for the Delhi Administration on which there are representatives of employers and labour.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: What was their advice?

Shri Hathl; They have met on the 9th. They have not come to any con clusion and advised the Chief Com missioner.

Shri Jaip&l Singh: May we know whether the Spanish pattern o f cool shopping hours during summer has ever been thought of; that is, closing the Jhopa during the middle o f the day in the summer months, so that
w e may have cooler shopping hours in the evening?

Shri Hathi: That is why there are suggestions that they should be closed at 8.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: May I know if the attention of the Government has been drawn to a recent judgment of the Punjab fligh Court confirmed by the Supreme Court that even those who at* small iaboumt are fcHow-ed to keep their labouring shop* ujpett*

Shri Hathi; I have not seen that.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether the Central Government have advised the State Governments also to legislate and introduce working hours as in the case of Delhi and if so, the reaction of the Staite Governments.

Shri Hathi: There are various en actments in the various States. This refers only to the Delhi Administra tion.

Shri Warior: Is there any sugges tion to introduce a shift system in order to restrict hours o f working and at the same time to avoid trouble to the purchasing public?

Shri Hathi: I do not think they have made any such suggestion so far as this question is concerned.

Mr. Speaker: Next question..
Shri P. Kunhan: No. 143.

Hie Minister of International Trade-in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): If I have your permission, Sir, I would like to club Question No. 144 also with No. 143. They are both on the same subject.

Mr. Speaker: Both o f them may be answered together.

Yarn Prices

+
r Shri Kunhan:

\ Shri A . K. Gopalaw

Will the Minister of Commerce an®
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Handloom indus try in the country is facing a serious crisis due to the rising prices of cotton yam ; and

(b) if so, what steps have Govern ment taken to bring down the yam price*?

